
Staff Report 

 
Subject: FY24 Capacity Agreement Amendment between Effingham County Prison and 

the Georgia Department of Corrections 

Author: Danielle Carver, PCPM 

Department: Purchasing, Effingham County Prison 

Meeting Date: September 17, 2024 

Item Description: Consideration to approve the FY24 Amendment with the State of 

Georgia, Department of Corrections 

 

Summary Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the Capacity Agreement 

with the GA Dept. of Corrections 

 

Executive Summary/Background:  

 The updates listed below took place on April 1st, 2024. In June, the Commission 

approved the FY25 agreement but the amendment that covered the time 

between April 1st and May 31st was not presented. 

 Per the new agreement, the County Prison will house 192 State inmates. 

 The County will receive $24.00 per State inmate per day, which is an increase of 

$2.00 per inmate. 

 The State Department of Corrections has sole authority of transfers of inmates to 

and from the County Prison. 

 The new Intergovernmental Capacity Agreement commences on July 1st, 2024 

through June 30th, 2025 and has been reviewed and approved to form by the 

County Attorney 

 

Alternatives for Commission to Consider 

1. Intergovernmental Capacity Agreement Amendment with the State of Georgia, 

Department of Corrections for inmate housing for the period of April 1st through 

May 31st, 2024. 

2. Do not approve the Intergovernmental Capacity Agreement with the State of 

Georgia, Department of Corrections for inmate housing. 

 

Recommended Alternative: 1 

Other Alternatives: 2 

Department Review: Purchasing, Prison, Finance 

Funding Source: N/A 

Attachments:  

1. Original IGA Capacity Agreement 

2. FY24 IGA Capacity Agreement Amendment 


